

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTOPHER MATHEW PAYNE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPERIOR COURT OF ARIZONA,  
PIMA COUNTY

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

CAPITAL CASE

LAURA E. UDALL  
COOPER & UDALL  
136 W. Simpson St  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
Telephone: (520) 770-8714  
[ludall@cooperudall.com](mailto:ludall@cooperudall.com)

MICHAEL J. MEEHAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LAW OFFICE OF MICHAEL MEEHAN  
3938 E. Grant Rd. No. 423  
Tucson, AZ 85712  
Telephone: (520) 529-1969  
[mmeehan.az@msn.com](mailto:mmeehan.az@msn.com)

## CAPITAL CASE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. COUNSEL WAS DEMONSTRABLY INEFFECTIVE UNDER <i>SIMMONS</i> .....	17
A. Counsel’s Failure To Ensure That The Jury Was Informed Of Payne’s Parole Ineligibility Was Patently Deficient.....	18
B. Counsel’s Failure To Inform The Jury Of Payne’s Parole Ineligibility Was Prejudicial.....	22
1. <i>Simmons</i> Errors Result In Inescapable Prejudice.....	23
2. In Any Event, There Is Actual Prejudice Here.....	27
II. THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION IS NEEDED.....	31
A. This Case Presents an Important Question Which is Unique to Capital Sentence Balancing of Mitigating Circumstances Against Aggravating Factors.....	34
B. <i>Simmons</i> Error Arises at the Very Crux of Capital Jurisprudence. This Magnifies the Importance of, and Appropriateness to Review, This Case.....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
APPENDICES.....	1a-40a
Order, Pima County Superior Court No. CR2009-0230.....	Appendix 1a
Amended Order Pima County Superior Court No. CR2009-0230..	Appendix 7a
Order, <i>State v. Payne</i> , No. CR-18-0120-PC, October 6, 2020, Arizona Supreme Court. Denying Petition for Review.....	Appendix 8a
Amended Opinion, <i>State v Payne</i> 314 P.3d 1239 (Ariz. 2013).....	Appendix . 9a
Constitutional Provisions Involved.....	Appendix.34a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Baze v. Rees</i> , 553 U.S. 35 (2008) .....	25
<i>Boyde v. California</i> , 494 U.S. 370 (1990) .....	35
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 580 U.S. __, 137 S.Ct. 759 (2017) .....	13
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	26
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982) .....	22
<i>Foster v. Chatman</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1737 (2016) .....	30
<i>Franklin v. Lynnaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	35
<i>Garza v. Ryan</i> , 2017 WL 105983 .....	12
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	35, 36
<i>Gregg, supra</i> , 492 U.S. ....	35
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011) .....	37
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976) .....	36
<i>Kelly v. South Carolina</i> , 534 U.S. 246 (2002) .....	Passim
<i>Lankford v. Idaho</i> , 500 U.S. 110 (1991) .....	26
<i>Lockhart v. Fretwell</i> , 506 U.S. 364 (1993) .....	23
<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1818(2016) (per curiam) .....	Passim
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) .....	22
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> , 535 U.S. 162 (2002) .....	23
<i>Mickens v. Virginia</i> , 513 U.S. 922 (1994) .....	32
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) .....	32
<i>Penry v. Lynnaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989) .....	36
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009) .....	14, 28
<i>Price v. North Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 1249 (1994) .....	32
<i>Profitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) .....	35, 36
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156 (2000) .....	32
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) .....	26, 31
<i>Roberts v. Louisiana</i> , 428 U.S. 325 (1976) .....	36

<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005) .....	32
<i>Shafer v. South Carolina</i> 532 U.S. 36 (2001).....	17, 19, 20, 24, 31
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2017) .....	14, 28, 29
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994).....	Passim
<i>State v. Benson</i> , 307 P.3d 19 (Ariz. 2013) .....	21
<i>State v. Boyston</i> , 298 P.3d 887 (Ariz. 2013).....	21
<i>State v. Cruz</i> , 181 P.3d 196 (Ariz. 2008).....	11, 12, 20, 33
<i>State v. Escalante-Orozco</i> , 241 Ariz. 254, 386 P.3d 798 (2017), .....	21
<i>State v. Hardy</i> , 283 P.3d 12 (Ariz. 2012) .....	21
<i>State v. Hausner</i> , 280 P.3d 604 (Ariz. 2012) .....	21
<i>State v. Rushing</i> , 404 P.3d 240 (Ariz. 2017).....	21
<i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 39 P.3d 525 (Ariz. 2002) .....	11, 12
<i>State v Payne</i> , 314 P.3d 1239 (Ariz. 2013) .....	4, 1
<i>Strickland</i> , 466 U.S. ....	Passim
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	23
<i>Weaver v. Massachusetts</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1899 (2017) .....	23
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) .....	13, 22
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) .....	22, 28
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	26, 36
<i>Wright v. Virginia</i> , 512 U.S. 1217 (1994) .....	21
<i>Yarbrough v. Commonwealth</i> , 519 S.E.2d 602 (Va. 1999) .....	31

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) .....	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-751(F)(6), (F)(8), (F)(9).....	9, 28
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-1105.....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-2926.....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3623.....	6
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 41-1604.09(I) .....	7, 18

Other Authorities

ABA Guideline for the Appointment and Performance of Defense Counsel in  
Death Penalty Cases § 10.8\*A)(3)(b)-(c).....22

Note, *A Matter of Life and Death: The Effect of Life-Without-Parole Statutes on  
Capital Punishment*, 119 Harv. L. Rev. 1838 (2006)..... 25

*Amici Curiae Brief* of James S. Brady et. al. in Support of Petitioner, *Andrus v.  
Texas*, No. 18-9674 (July 12, 2019).....36
